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. NOISE: FRANKLIN HILLS GETS AN EARFUL

By Sheri Mobley
(with contributions from Ricardo Gomez and Bruce Carroll)

Within our community, the issue of noise has definitely become amplified, based on the volume
of phone calls and emails to the FHRA. There has been a marked increase in noise complaints since mid-
Summer. Complaints include loud parties, blaring music, radios and TVs at all hours, barking dogs, car
and house alarms, even helicopters. “I considered adding earplugs to our product line of FHRA T-shirts,
as it appears they would be a best seller,” joked FHRA treasurer Bruce Carroll.

But the FHRA is seriously addressing this quality-of-life matter. Ricardo Gomez, past President
of the FHRA, has volunteered to re-activate and head up the FHRA Noise Abatement Committee.
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President’s Report
Charley M. Mims

As we enjoy another wonderful Franklin
Hills Fall season, | am reminded of several friends
who have recently returned from visiting New
England to witness the spectacular turning of the
leaves to bright reds, yellows and other brilliant
colors. Well, we will just have to get through
this Fall with views of our evergreens and the
(seasonally) warm weather!

Last June the Franklin Hills Residents Association conducted our An-
nual Meeting at Prospect Studios. New Board members were elected—David
Holladay, who lives on Udell Court; Janice Hynek, who lives on Lyric Avenue;
and Sheri Mobley, who also lives on Lyric Avenue. David has helped with
neighborhood cleanup, Janice and her husband David deliver an Overview
route, and Sheri delivers an Overview route. Sheri Mobley volunteered her
publicity services while serving on our Bridge Committee and was greatly
responsible for the three thousand folks who showed up for the Bridge Party
when the Shakespeare Bridge was re-opened several years ago. They join
returning Board members Chris Boutelle, Bruce Carroll, George Grace, Carol
Skinner, Eric Frase, Juli Kolb and Anne Richardson. Oh yes, and me!

It was a great Annual Meeting where a lot of useful information was
shared. We heard from our local police officers, from our Councilman, Tom
LaBonge and from several folks at Prospect Studios, who explored the inter-
esting history of this landmark property.

While we get ready for the holiday season, it is worthwhile to reflect
on milestones from the past year. We continue to build a strong relationship
with John Fleck, the President of LILA and his staff. They have continued
to improve community relations by following through on plans to calm and
quiet the school campus. The bells that used to sound out class changes, recess
and the beginning and end of school (even on the weekends) have now been
replaced by soundless lighted alerts for these activities. Thank you LILA!
They also continue to work on security issues to avoid unauthorized persons
from being on campus especially at non-school times.

Manie Ellis, the manager at Prospect Studios, has continued a great
relationship with the neighborhood. They take good care of the studio prop-
erties, abating graffiti, watering and trimming tress, and generally keeping
the property in great shape. Thanks Manie!

A number of “Franklin Hills folk” volunteered to clean up our local
public stairways on the Mayor’s Day of Service/Big Sunday this year. Come
out yourself to help next year (probably in May.)

We plan to put up holiday lighting on the Shakespeare Bridge again
this year—Ilook for us next month and drive slowly and carefully while on
that stretch of Franklin Avenue. We continue to maintain the median island
that runs westerly from the Bridge and gratefully accept donations to help
with that work. When you are out walking around the neighborhood, walk
up Monon, the street that takes you under the Bridge, where you will see a
lovely gardened slope where youngsters used to hang out, build fires, vandal-
ize the Bridge with graffiti and do other illicit activities. The FHRA helped to
establish the garden and neighbors at the end of the street maintain it. What
a neighborhood!

continued on page 7
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PROSPECT STUDIOS
LOS ANGELES CITY SERVICES
ALL SERVICES

COMMUNITY PHONES

(323) 671-5000

311

ANIMAL CONTROL:

Dead Animal Pickup
BARKING DOGS:
BUILDING & SAFETY VIOLATIONS:

COUNCILMAN TOM LABONGE,
4th District

FIELD DEPUTY Jullian Harris-Calvin
FHRA HOTLINE:
FHRA@FranklinHills.org
FIRE DEPARTMENT:
Non-emergency:
HOMELESS, Food and Shelter

(888) 452-7381
(323) 227-7179
(888) 452-7381
888-LA4BUILD

(213) 485-3337

200 N. Spring #480, LA, CA 90012

(818)755-7630
(323)908-6078

Emergency 911

(213) 485-6185
(323) 974-1234

INFO LINE (L.A. County Referral Service)
323-686-0950 or 800-339-6993

Northeast Division,

Front Desk:
Community Relations:
Gang Problems:
Graffiti: Officer Colenzo
LAPD on the net:

Los Feliz Outpost:
Sr. Lead Officer Al Polehonki:
Sr. Lead Officer Sam Salazar
Traffic Enforcement (Speeding)

POISON CONTROL

RAPE HOTLINE

RESTRAINING ORDER

SCHOOLS POLICE

Marshall High

Officer Chavez

Officer Rivers
STREET SERVICES:
TRASH INFO:
TREE TRIMMING (Hazards):
WATER & POWER:

3353 San Fernando Road, LA 90065:

Thomas Starr King Middle School:

LOS FELIZ PUBLIC LIBRARY: (323) 913-4710
ALL CITY SERVICES: 311
POLICE: EMERGENCY ONLY: 911

ALL OTHER CALLS: (877)-ASK LAPD

(877-275-5273)
Spanish: (213) 485-4333; Asian: (323) 893-8100

—

213) 485 2563
213) 485-2548
213) 485-7538
213) 847-0511

P

http://www.Lapdonline.com

(323) 913-4683
(213) 793-0763
(213) 793-0762
(213) 485-2799

(800) 876-4766

(310) 392-8381

(213) 974-5587

(323) 671-1440

(323) 644-6700
(800) 996-2489
(800) 773-2489
(800) 996-2489
(800) 342-5397

WETIP (Anonymous crime tips) (800) 873-7283

FHRA XIX - Return to the Studio

BY BRUCE CARROLL

The FHRA's nineteenth
annual meeting in June, which
returned to The Prospect Stu-
dios for the first time since 2001,
was a big hit with Franklin
Hills residents. After a warm
welcome from studio Manager,
Manie Ellis, The crowd of about
140 area residents then got to
meet LAPD Captain Jose Perez
who was enthusiastic about his new a55|gnment as area
commanding officer of the Northeast Division. He prom-
ised he'll be reaching out to the community and despite
the fact he acknowledged he is “understaffed for the huge
area,” he promised to make Northeast “the preeminent
division in the city”

The meeting also heard from our LAPD Senior
Lead Officers. Officer Sam Salazar reported on details
of the May shootout along Prospect which apparently
resulted from relationship issues between the adult
shooters’ teenaged brothers. Two suffered bullet wounds
and there were 2 car crashes during the getaway, but the
District Attorney has told LAPD they don’t have enough
evidence to take the case to trial. Officer Al Polehonki
talked about the increased graffiti activity, but had good
news the day after the meeting when two teenagers were
arrested for covering much of the Franklin Hills area with
their “23"tag and other acts of vandalism.

With an eye to area history, and the calendar,
ABC Broadcast Systems Engineering Manager, William
Prestwidge, made an appeal for those in the neighbor-
hood who know bits of the studio’s history to get in
touch as they are preparing for the 100th anniversary
of Vitagraph’s entry into the Franklin Hills in 1912. If
you have history to share you can e-mail us at FHRA@
FranklinHills.org and we'll put you in touch.

Then it was time for a bit of entertaining history
from the studio’s past. FHRA board member Bruce Carroll
showed clips from the 1921 slapstick comedy/action 2
reeler “The Bellboy” starring Larry Semon (the producer
who almost bankrupted Vitagraph) and a young Oliver
Hardy. Then scenes of adventure and romance from the
1926 feature “Sea Beast” where John Barrymore hunts
Moby Dick from a whaling ship that sailed the seven
seas in what is now the Prospect Studio parking lot.

When it was back to business. FHRA President
Charley Mims gave his state-of-the-hill speech touching
on the recent stairway cleanup, our median mainte-

continued on page 7
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The holiday gift
thatfitstoa T.

NI B

1 .
Al

The Franklin Hills classic T-shirt, a TraCkmg the Taggers
neighborhood favorite for 15 years, By Bruce Carroll
is available again this holiday season.*
Printed in front on quality 100% The Franklin Hills is now officially in a “Graffiti Free
~_ cotton in sizes M, L, XL XXL. Zone" according to Councilmember Tom LaBonge. It seems
Original 1-color On.wh”e $12 (2 for $22) the increase in area graffiti the last 6-9 months is another
Mtwfﬂﬂi;:ﬂ:fﬂfﬁg}iﬁ ,’,?f,ﬁzﬁ{m item example of the law of unintended consequences. When John
e i o o i BossbenesRasociaton (o et s Marshall High upgraded its video surveillance there was a
T e e oo Aaulas CA. $0028 tremendous drop in graffiti...on campus. Alas, the graffiti was
xdipping ot rrallalle to Mot Pobe “pushed into the surrounding neighborhoods” according to

Marshall’s new Principal, Daniel Harrison.

The Graffiti Free Zone is designed to bring

more graffiti abatement resources to our

area. The Hollywood Beautification Team

will be working to remove what’s here

SHAKESPEARE and making more frequent inspections to

BRI DGE ; remove what’s new. LAPD’s Northeast

2008 CALENDAR DIVISI.OH ywll be increasing its patrols,

especially in pre and after school hours at

Piciec londiutee locations where tagging teens have been
tarnishing our turf.

Also part of the program,

, = according to LaBonge's new Transportation
= ] and Housing Deputy, Sharon Shapiro, is
= &AS?S‘ % &1y an effort to install off campus surveillance
o ' cameras to catch the taggers. One possible
_’l

location under consideration is the stair-
way from Franklin down to the Sanborn
clu-de-sac, a favored student hangout.
There are two things
that you can do to help the effort. If
you see graffiti, e-mail a photo of it to
Sharon.Shapiro@lacity.org this will help

ID the taggers. Marshall High has a data-

Enjoy the charm of the Shakespeare Bridge every day in 2008! base which often can match to tags to the
A different vision each month, created by Franklin Hills taggers. You can also contact Shapiro if you
resident, Eric Frase The perfect holiday gift! Available online at want to be a graffiti block captain and get
paint and other tools to hit the delete key

http:/ /www.lulu.com/content/1036189 - $14.99 + s/h on tagging in your area.
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LA Ponders Paucity of Parks & Parking

By Bruce Carroll

Park(ing) Day LA was a way for activists,
artists and locally architects to take to the streets
in a creative way to demonstrate what they feel is
a mis-allocation of LA’s precious land...too little in
neighborhood parks...too much hiding under all our
cars.

That’s why on September 21 you could find
two of our area’s most noted architects away from
their drawing boards and out on Hyperion Ave. gath-
ering curious gazes from motorists.

First to set up was Ricardo Accorsi, a former
FHRA board member who has experience in turning
hardscape into landscape. In 1995 his designs and
hard work helped turn the urban dream of landscap-
ing the then asphalt Franklin Avenue median into
reality
On Park(ing) Day LA Accorsi’s mini-park

: recreation. His efforts drew smiles from motorists,
approving comments from pedestrians and even a
documentary crew affiliated with Al Gore’s Current.
TV channel (www.Current.tv). He also managed to
keep the cost down, discovering the meter he picked
| was in the “fail” mode saving a few quarters in rent
for the four hour park.

Farther south on Hyperion, architect Michael
Lehrer set up his “park” in front of his office. He
created a plywood SUV cutout, named “99 gallons
| per mile” It was topped with 99 balloons which
represent the volume of the 1.57 pounds of carbon
dioxide emitted into our air by each mile of SUV
travel.
Leher’s design was featured in the LA times and
while both displays seemed to be approvingly em-
braced along Hyperion, the LA Times reported, “in
other neighborhoods, the reaction was more complex
-- and perplexed.” Near MacArthur Park one man
said, “This is a street, you know. It's not good to put

that there”

Answers to Puzzler on page 20
Down Across
1. French 10.Graffiti 2. Griffith 13 John
3.Fire 12.5t. 6 ABC 15.Berry
4.Talmadge 13.Joes 7 Holly 17.Stop
5. Coyote 14.Stairs 9.Los 18. Franklin
8.Disney 16 Red 11. Shakespeare

19.King

JOSEPH TANNOUS CONSTRUCTION

GENERAL CONTRACTOR- B

Lic. # 845681
TeL (323) 578-1582
E-MaiL JoETANNOUS2000@YAHOO.COM
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Crritzies

pasta & gqgrill

Where Remarkable Dining Has Been Redefined!

4 .

Exceptional Homemade Pastas,
i Succulent Seafood,

Plus Weekly Culinary Treasures

' Legendary Service
B

‘{ - Notable Wine List

4 —

Now Open for Lunch Weekdays
11:30am to 2:00pm

323 664‘7979 for Reservatlons

L3t
¢ W_frlulespastagrlll co'r'rTg :
: 2630 Hyperlon Ave.LA, CA 90027 (at Griffith Park Boulevard)

TRANSPORTATION
CAN BE
EDUCATIONAL

Mary Rodriguez, Education Deputy,

I have been a resident-activist in the Los Feliz
and Franklin Hills communities working with the local
public schools for over 17 years. In July, Councilman
LaBonge asked me if | would consult him on school
related issues and become his education deputy. | gladly
accepted the opportunity to work with all 25 schools
within Council District 4.

Thomas Starr King Middle School has always
held a special place in my heart since my children at-
tended from 1996 to 2002. As a year-round school with
2,800 students King's new year began in July and it
brought a new challenge. The administration needed
to convince the Metropolitan Transportation Authority
(MTA) to reinstate the bus pick up to the front of the
school at dismissal time.

Early last year, the Federal Transit Administra-
tion (FTA) set new guidelines regarding school bus
routes. Concerned with losing needed federal money the
Metropolitan Transportation Authority (MTA) stopped
providing the 3 dedicated buses to the front of the school
at dismissal and instead allowed 400-500 students to
walk two blocks up to Sunset Blvd. & Fountain Ave. the
nearest official bus stop.

Initially, two blocks didn’t seem like a far distance
to have students walk but the narrow sidewalks along
Fountain Ave. were not designed to carry hundreds of
students at one time and so many of the students were
spilling out onto the street. The school administration
was concerned for the student’s safety.

Also, the constant stream of so many students
stopped cars from turning left onto Talmadge or Bates
causing traffic to jam on Fountain Ave. and the sur-
rounding businesses began to complain about so many
energetic middle school children at one time. LAPD was
receiving calls of misconduct. It seems that the MTA
decision was having a much greater impact then anyone
ever anticipated.

So on August 24™ MTA representatives met with
King's Assistant Principal Mark Jolley, a representative
of the Federal Transit Administration (FTA), the mayor’s
office and Councilmember Tom LaBonge's Transporta-
tion Deputy Sharon Shapiro, and his new Education
Deputy, myself, to discuss the entire matter.

continued on page 7
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PRESIDENT continued from page 2

Whether you are visiting relatives or friends away
from home or are enjoying another wonderful Franklin
Hills Thanksgiving and holiday season, please be care-
ful, be sober, and come through the holidays healthy
and happy with lots of good memories.

Best wishes for another season of good cheer
with friends and family.

Annual Meeting-continued from page 3

nance, efforts to get the LILA school to comply with
its conditional use permit. (see page 12) He also called
for volunteers to head up FHRA’s graffiti abatement
efforts.

One of the main purposes of the meeting was to

elect new FHRA board members and this year we had
eight candidates running for six regular positions and
one vacant seat. When the ballots were tallied three new
board members were elected: David Holladay from
Udell Ct. and Janice Hynek and Sheri Mobley, both
Lyric Ave. residents. Board members Chris Boutelle,
Bruce Carroll, George Grace and Carol Skinner were
reelected.
But you don't have to be elected to be involved. If you
see something you want to help improve in our com-
munity let us know and we’'ll work together to make
the Franklin Hills an even better place to live.

TRANSPORTATION continued from page 6

Shortly thereafter, with a guarantee from the
FTA that they would not lose needed federal money,
MTA agreed to reinstate the 3 dedicated busses to the
front of the school. The bus stop and time is now posted
for anyone from the public to utilize. There is only one
small glitch; the school has early dismissal on Tuesdays,
and the FTA guidelines does not allow for a deviation
from the posted times just to accommodate the school’s
schedule. But the school is very thankful for the four
days of the week that the hundreds of students quickly
and safely leave the King campus for home.

| look forward to the opportunity to work with
Councilman LaBonge and the many schools in Council
District 4. | hope | can continue to make successful
connections between LAUSD and the resources of our
great and wonderful City
(Mary Rodriguez is the Education Deputy for Councilman
Tom LaBonge. Her two children attended Franklin Ave.
Elementary, Thomas Starr King Middle School, and John
Marshall High School.)

Franklin Hills Overview:
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Market Too
Scary?

ure, the news of late has been enough to cause
concern, but don’t over-react like a Hallowe’en
cat. There are sound opportunities in the
current real estate market—for sellers and for buyers.

Well-priced houses that have good “bones”, but may
need some fixing, as well as designer-done houses, are
still selling for premium prices. Interest rates are low,
and getting lower, and some of the easier-to-qualify-
for “jumbo” loans are back. Current inventories offer
something for everybody—and for all budgets.

Need some help determining what’s best for you now?

Let’s chat soon. Over time, investing in local real

estate is still the wisest choice you can make.

RESIDENTIAL BROKERAGE

Richard Stanley
(323) 906-2417

#1 Agent since 1995 - Los Feliz Office
Estates Director
Architectural and Historic Properties Specialist

www.richardstanleyrealtor.com

© 2007 Coldwell Banker Real Estate Corporation. Coldwell Banker is a
registered trademark licensed to Coldwell Banker Real Estate Corporation.
An Equal Opportunity company. Equal Housing Opportunity.
Owned and operated by NRT Inc.
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Noise: continued from page 1

or does that only come into effect after a certain
time? How loud is permissible”?

Ricardo Gomez, our volunteer noise abate-
ment expert, responded promptly. ‘Los Angeles
Municipal Code Section 112.01 covers radios, televi-
sion sets and similar devices. Subsection (a) states
that it is unlawful to play a radio or other amplified
music in a manner “as to disturb the peace, quiet,
and comfort of neighbor occupants or any reason-
able person residing or working in the area.” If
you can clearly hear your neighbor’s radio without
straining your ears, it is probably a violation. There
are no time restrictions with respect to applying
Section 112.01"

Many of the noise complaints that the FHRA
receives include a second complaint: lack of action
by the Los Angeles Police Department on their
noise problem. At FHRA annual meetings since
1989 we've heard our local police officers say “there
are not enough officers and resources in the LAPD

STOoff
any-service

with' $60 minimnum purchase:

21 15 Hillhurst Ave.

Open: Tue-

Mol

Northeast Division to handle all the calls received,’
and this is especially true for those “disturbing-the-
peace” calls.

As taxpayers we may not like hearing that
our police do not have the manpower they need to
quiet things down -- an important fact to keep in
mind when city elections roll around again - but it
is the reality. However, there are positive steps we
can take, as individuals and as a community asso-
ciation, to lower the noise level. (See accompanying
story with noise abatement tips by Ricardo Gomez,
plus sidebar on barking dogs.)

The FHRA Board will do what we can for
noise abatement, and at www.franklinhills.org you
can find updated information on local noise issues.
But each resident should consider what they might
be doing that inadvertently contributes to noise pol-
lution -- do you know if your dog barks incessantly
when you aren’t home? Does your car or home
alarm frequently go off? Is your
teenager playing loud music with
the windows open? Do you begin
noisy home improvement projects
early in the morning? Do you host
boisterous parties? (If so, at least
consider inviting your neighbors!)

St 9~7

With thoughtfulness, patience
and communication we can all work
together for a quieter Franklin Hills.
Otherwise...ear plugs anyone?

52.5.666.8350

Parking in rear

cuts - highlights - perms . facials - manicures -

pedicures -

waxing

PALERMO

RISTORANTE

ITALIANO

b\?%’k
OPEN DAILY 11:00 a.m. A i <

CLOSED TUESDAYS

1858 N. VERMONT AVENUE

Deficious Italian Cuisine In The Old World Traditi

Los FeLiz, CA 90027 « 323/663-1178 -

HOME DELIVERY

FAX 323/660-0284
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Doggone it!

Barking Abatement

by Sheri Mobley

Sometimes man'’s best friend seems like any-
thing but! This is especially true when it's 2am and
you are trying to get some sleep and a neighbor’s
dog is wide awake and barking. Here's the 411 on
dog barking according to The City of Los Angeles
Animal Services:

It is against the law for a dog owner, or anyone
in control or custody of a dog, to allow the dog to
make excessive noise, after receiving a legal notice
of the noise complaint and a request to make it stop.
The term “excessive noise” means noise which is
unreasonably annoying, disturbing, offensive, or
which unreasonably interferes with the comfort-
able enjoyment of life or property of one or more
persons occupying property in the community or
neighborhood. This law does not apply to a com-
mercial animal establishment with a legal permit.
(LAMC 53.63)

If you are experiencing a problem with a
barking dog, the FHRA strongly suggests that you
first contact the dog owner. If possible, personally
approach the owner in a non-accusatory manner
with a kind request for noise abatement, the as-
sumption should be that the neighbor isn't aware
of his own dog-barking problem. If the personal
approach isn’t possible, then consider writing a
letter (anonymously if you are more comfortable
with that) outlining your complaint in a reasonable
way.

If the above steps don’t work then you can
submit a written complaint to the Los Angeles
Animal Care Center.

To file a complaint, you must write a letter includ-
ing the following: Your Name, Your Address, Your
Phone Number, Address of the barking dog, De-
scription of the Problem, "Your Signature.

Send your complaint letter directly to the Ani-
mal Care Center that services our area. Animal
Care Center, North Central 3201 Lacy Street, Los
Angeles, CA 90031. "Telephone: 888-4LAPET1,
888-452-7381, FAX 213-847-0555

The Animal Care Center will send a stern letter
to the offending household, outlining the law and
their obligations as dog owners. The complainants
name and address will not be revealed with this first
letter. And, according to local residents who have
had to take this action, this first letter from the City
usually does the trick.

The bottom line: the affected resident must be
willing to do some work to get relief from the dog
barking. But the result will be a better night’s sleep
in our Franklin Hills.

For more detailed information on dog barking
complaints go to:

www.laanimalservices.com/serv_barkingdog.htm

(W DRESDEN

RESTAURANT
... a Los Feliz tradition for over 60 years
Having a Birthday?
Your Dinner Is On Us!

Just join us for your birthday with a party of 4 or
more and we'll deduct your meal. (Restrictions apply.)

“Home of Certified Angus Beef”
Dinner Served: 4:00 pm-11:00 pm
Sunday Dinner: 4:00 pm -10:00 pm

1760 N. Vermont Avenue
(323) 665-4294

Marty & Elayne
at the piano bar

Valet Parking in Rear
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Noisy Neighbors-Your Legal Rights

by Ricardo Gomez

So, your neighbor enjoys his or her music at high
volume at all hours of the day and you can’t get any
peace and quiet. Perhaps your neighbor loves to have
parties with loud music and raucous noise spilling
outside through open doors, windows, or from groups
of people in yards, on patios, decks or balconies. Week-
end after weekend, night after night, you can’t sleep

When you want a little extra
security, safety and service,

we’'ll be there.

Select Patrol
323.644.1014

Since 1984 PP0O-9229

MR\ COMPLETE LINE OF

* TROPICAL &
HOUSE PLANTS

e TREES & SHRUBS

* GARDEN SUPPLIES

« INSECTICIDES

o FERTILIZERS

Y ¢ POTTERY

& PLANTERS
¢ FOUNTAINS, WATER
PONDS & SUPPLIES

OPEN 7 DAYS

CALL
CORNER OF DELIVERY
Ao & 323 661-1642 | AvaiLABLE

4368 W. SUNSET BL. LOS ANGELES

or enjoy your house. You talk to your neighbor, he or
she responds with platitudes or maybe with something
worse, and the problem continues. What should you
do? Continue to suffer in silence? Move? No.There
is a solution if you know your rights and work closely
with the police and concerned community members.
The Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) prohibits
loud parties and loud music in residential zones. The
LAMC accomplishes this through several code sections
which are tailored to differing situations.

If your neighbor is someone who likes to blast his
stereo, radio, or television and it disturbs you, he has
probably violated LAMC Section 112.01 (a). This section
makes it unlawful for anyone to operate a radio, televi-
sion, or any device which amplifies voice or music, in
such a manner as to disturb the peace, quiet, and comfort
of neighbor occupants or any reasonable person resid-
ing or working in the area. The determination is fairly
easy. If you can clearly hear your neighbor’s music on
your property and it annoys you, your neighbor is prob-
ably violating Section 112.01(a). If the music is so loud
that you can clearly hear it when you stand 150 feet
from your neighbor ‘s property line, then a violation is
presumed under LAMC Section 112.01(b). You don't
have to worry about reasonableness and the violation
is automatic. Likewise, if your neighbor’s loud music
exceeds the ambient noise level of your property by
more than five decibels, Section 112.01(c) presumes a
violation. Section 112.01(c) also applies when you live
in an apartment or condo, and the offending music is
coming through the walls of an adjoining unit.

The above code sections apply regardless of the
time of day or night. There is no noise till 1T0pm ex-
ception. While the above code sections apply to loud
parties, loud parties are accorded some additional
special treatment. LAMC Section 41.57 prohibits loud
and raucous noise emanating from private or public
property. Loud and raucous noise is any noise emitted
from any sound making or sound amplifying device.
This section was designed to outlaw loud parties and
violating it is @ misdemeanor. This section operates in
conjunction with LAMC Section 41.58 the Loud Party
Second Response Fee. Under this Section, if the police
arrive at a party and determine there is a threat to public
peace, they can issue a first response notice to the person
having the party. If the police are called again to that
party, they can issue a second response notice and then
bill the property owner for the cost of the second police
response.These costs can be very hefty.
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Finally, we have the catch all California Penal
Code Section 415, disturbing the peace which makes
it a misdemeanor to maliciously and willfully disturb
another person by loud and unreasonable noise.

Our current laws protect us from rude neighbors
who blast their stereos and other sound equipment. The
problem has been with enforcing these laws. If talking
with your neighbor has not solved the problem, or for
some reason you can't talk to your neighbor, your im-
mediate solution is to call the police. You should call
1-877-ASK-LAPD (1-877-275-5273) which is the LAPD’s
non-emergency reporting number. Give the operator
the address where the party or loud music is coming
from. You have two options. Just allow the police to
show up and handle the matter. This may solve that
particular incident. However, if you are dealing with a
repeat problem, tell the operator that you want to file
a complaint. This entails the officers coming to your
house and taking a report. This may be quite time con-
suming given the long response times to these kinds
of complaints. Filing a complaint usually solves the
problem because a detective will contact you in about
a week and a follow up contact with the offender will
occur.

Wlsall}ltﬁeg Franklin Hills communi
aHappy Thanksgiv

11

Often it is difficult or impossible to get through
to the LAPD, especially on weekends. We suggest that
you keep a record of when and how often the disturbing
music or parties occur. This can be as simple as noting
dates and times on a calendar or sheet of paper. If you
can record the noise, it is even better. Send an email to
FHRA and we will contact you and walk you through
some solutions. We are getting these problem locations
referred to the Senior Lead Officers. Our SLOs are
aware of the problem and are doing their best to help
out. However, the City has made anti-noise enforcement
a very low priority and it no longer funds an LAPD unit
to handle these problems. These repeat noise locations
are public nuisances. We are asking the Los Angeles City
Attorneys Office to take a more proactive role in abating
these nuisances. Finally, most of the problem locations
we are aware of are amenable to civil nuisance suits for
injunctions in Superior Court or, if you cannot afford
an attorney, you can file a damage suit in small claims
court.

DON’'T FORGET TO SAY YOU SAW THEIR
AD IN THE FRANKLIN HILLS OVERVIEW
WHEN YOU PATRONIZE OUR ADVERTISERS.

3876 Franklin Avenus

vy

iNg «

(323) 210-2380

RossCarter@ColdweliBanker.com
KarenWeiss&CoidwelliBanker.com
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Lycee Los Feliz:
A Work in Progress

by Juli Kolb

In the last issue of the Overview, | wrote
about the ongoing efforts to enforce the condi-
tional use permit-(C.U.P.) at Lycee International
School (LILA). Over the past six months, LILA
has made great progress implementing the
changes necessary to bring the school under the
bridge into compliance, as well as improve the
circumstances of the surrounding community.

At the September FHRA Board meeting, newly
appointed LILA Los Feliz Campus Director, Emmanuel
Bonin, along with School President, Elizabeth Chaponot,
and CFO John Fleck reported the following achieve-
ments. LILA is now closed on weekends, allowing the
residents a respite from the weekday activities. Outdoor
bells have been replaced with a silent flashing light sys-
tem. Traffic mitigation steps are in process on Russell Av-
enue and extra security has been added. Additionally,

the long requested emergency contact number has been
established. An explanation follows at the end of this
article. This is great news and although they have an ob-
ligation to perform, it is nonetheless wonderful progress.

Now to the work still to be done, a major C.U.P.
condition and a significant concern to the community
is the number of students. The C.U.P. allows a maxi-
mum of 350. LILA currently has 450 students, an over
enrollement of 100. LILA had made a commitment
to be at 350 by September 2007. Unfortunately, that is
not the case. LILA’s intention to divide the campus in
to a pre-K through 6 at Los Feliz and 7 through 12 at
another location collapsed with a failed real estate deal.
September 2008 is the new promised date. Enforcement
of the C.U.P. is a community issue and the FHRA does
not condone the lack of compliance, however given
LILA's efforts to date and their willingness to continue
to work with the community, it is my belief that we
will see enrollment goals met within the next year.

Finally, 1 will continue to monitor LILA’s
efforts and work with Mr. Bonin to achieve com-
plete C.U.P. compliance. If you have a LILA is-
sue please e-mail FHRA@FranklinHills.org.

yermonot

o mn

1757 N Viermont Ave 323.662.6800 Lunch Mon-Fn 11am-2pm Dinner Sun-Thurs Spm-10pm Fr-Sat Spm-11pm
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CHANGES AT LYCEE INTERNATIONAL DE LOS
ANGELES TO BENEFIT SURROUNDING COM-
MUNITY

LILA has set up a toll-free phone line so that
neighbors can call in to report, or discuss, emergencies
or issues related to the campus. The new 24/7 “good
neighbor” phone number is: 866-307-8317.

During daytime an answering service will im-
mediately contact the designated representative from
the LILA campus and one of the school directors will
return the call within minutes. After 6 PM, calls will be
referred directly to a security patrol which will be able
to intervene quickly and efficiently.

Due to concerns regarding suspicious after-hour
activities, LILA is also working with the Greater Griffith
Park Neighborhood Council to have surveillance cam-
eras mounted in the vicinity of the Shakespeare Bridge,
in addition to those already installed at the Russell
Avenue gate. We are anticipating that the cameras will
serve as a deterrent, which will help make this area safer
for everyone. LILA will have the cameras installed by
next month.

LILA takes pride in being proactive in terms of
being a good fellow resident, setting up and cultivat-
ing good relations; establishing channels for ongoing
communication with neighbors and community lead-
ers alike; and helping make the area more secure. The
school wants to make every effort to be a prominent
part of this community which it calls home.

Emmanuel
Bonin

LILA -

Los Feliz
Campus
Director
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Baller Hardware

2505 Hyperion Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90027

323-668-7420

Proudly serving our community
for four generations.

Open 7 days
Mon-Sat 8:00-6:00

" Sun 9:00-3:00
BALLER HARDWARE J/z_ae Da&‘e
since 1959 [START RIGHT. START HERE:|

LAPD

NorthEast Division
Sr. Lead Officer, Al Polehonke

Here comes the holiday season
once again and with it, vehicle bur-
glaries. We are currently at an 11% increase in this area.
Please keep things out of sight and try to park in well-
lit areas.

Northeast Divisions crime reduction efforts cur-
rently stand as follows:

Violent crime is down 1.8%
Property crime is down 5.6%

You may have heard that there was a shooting several
months ago on Prospect Avenue near Myra Avenue.
There was an overwhelming response from neighbors
who either witnessed the shooting or came out and saw
the participants fleeing. This and good detective work
led to the identification of the involved parties. When
all was said and done, the District Attorneys office
chose not to file the case. Frustrating but not a total loss.

Prospect Studios in its continuing efforts to be a good
neighbor quickly facilitated the installation of additional

BOXENBROTHERS.

For all your Holiday Shipping Needs.
Visit Our New Location In

Atwater/Silverlake.
15% off all packaging through 12/25/07

Boxes - Packaging « Shipping

X A full line of moving & shipping boxes
& supplies

X Custom crating & packaging special-
ists

X We package & ship computers, glass-
ware, art and furniture

X Store hours: Mon-Fri 9-6; Sat:10-5;
Sun: 11-4

X Locally owned and operated

Atwater Los Feliz
(Next to Toni’s Bakery) (Opposite Citibank)
3154 Glendale Blvd. 1954 Hillhurst Ave.

Los Angeles, CA 90039 Los Angeles, CA 90027
(323) 661-4100 (323) 662-9000

Democrats For NEiGHBORHOOD ACTION

Join us in building a grassroots organization
in the Silver Lake - Los Feliz area!
Mobilize support and maximize voter turnout
to take back the White House in 2008!

Contact: Robert_Silver@sbcglobal.net

Democrats for Neighborhood Action (DNA)
is a neighborhood-based club, chartered by the
Los Angeles County Democratic Party

Discount Medical Pharmacy

most insurance plans accepted
free delivery in local areas

Phone: 323-661-8366
Fax 323-661-0538

2716 Griffeth Park Boulevard
Los Angeles CA 90027
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lighting along Prospect Avenue as it heads east towards
Sanborn Avenue. While this may not have prevented the
daytime shooting that occurred, it will certainly enhance
safety in the evening hours for pedestrians and may
prevent vehicle burglaries. By the time this reaches you,
the studio may have also finished enhancing security
on the north side of its property along Russell Avenue
near the dead end. This would include new landscaping,
lighting, and a monitoring system. Many thanks go to
Mr. Reyes, head of security at Prospect Studios and to
the Walt Disney Company.

Although the following are not really police related,
please take the time to consider them.

Many people use candles to create a festive holiday at-
mosphere in their homes. But the warm, relaxing feeling

COMPLETE GARDENING
SERVICES

Jesus Sanchez, Gardener
(818) 896-9331

Franklin Hills references available

can quickly turn to tragedy. The following safety tips will
help to reduce the potential for a candle-related fire.

1. Keep matches, lighters, and candles away from
children.

2. Never leave a burning candle unattended.

3. Trim candlewicks to 1/4 inch before lighting
each time.

4. Keep combustible materials away from
candles.

5. Use non-flammable, heat resistant candlehold-
ers and make sure that they are large enough to
catch dripping wax.

6. Place candles where they cannot be knocked

over by small children and pets.
7. Keep candles away from drafts, windowsills,
and drapes.
Always have at least one fire extinguisher in
your home. Your local Fire Department station
can provide you with information on the various
types available.

Part of your holiday preparations should include
placing fresh batteries in your smoke detectors and
testing each one to ensure that they work. Check the
wiring on your holiday decorations and discard any that
show wear or exposed wiring. Have a safe and happy
holiday season.

Real Estate Agents arc as different as the
properties they represent. Find out how
we plan the most effective sales strategies
to help our clients realize their real estate
and investment goals. All with a smile.

Property preparation + Staging + Marketing + Representation
Office of Andrew Morrison @ Sotheby’s International Realty

LOS FELIZ

Www.an \4 rewmaorrison.com

7
f

¥

4930 Finley Avenue
Los Feliz3 +1.75

List Price $1,540,000
SOLD
represented buyer

Andrew Morrison

Broker Associate
323.270.2277

Louise Alvarado
Sales Associate
213.344.8090

2000 Mayview Drive
Franklin Hills Mid Century

List Price $799,000
IN ESCROW
multiple offers within days
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Myra Avenue Mural

By Peter Bedard

The Myra Avenue Mural Project is proud to
announce our third mural at the Myra Avenue Un-
derpass below Sunset Boulevard. This third mural
is the second one done with the students at Thomas
Starr King Middle School. A contest was held earlier
in the year and student artist Brandon Tu won with
his design called “Dream Again”. The mural was
painted in October by artist Heng Leng under the
supervision of King teacher Kirk Palayan.

The mural was generously funded by Joe Stal-
zer of CDC Housing and the Greater Griffith Park
Neighborhood Council. We received our permits
from the city and the mural will be included in the
Los Angeles inventory of public art. The FHRA
has been the sponsoring financial advisor on the
murals from the beginning but this year we have
a new benefactor, The Metro Gallery. The Metro
Gallery on Hyperion has coordinated the artists
and sponsored an open house to celebrate all the
art work submitted for the mural.

JOSEPH KLICE PIANO STUDIO

Nationally Certified Teacher of Music
3984 Prospect Avenue
Los Angeles CA 90027
lessons in the piano studio or in your home

323 665 2386
cellular: 323 428 1621
e-mail: josephklice@sbcglobal.net

SERVING THE FRANKLIN HILLS

HI-TECH AUTOMC

4000 FOUNTAIN AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CA 90029
PHONE: 323-661-2788 - FAX: 323-661-0058

i
Qa‘.-.' i
% \- |[.. hml | 4'.

The Myra Avenue Mural Project is guided by
neighbor Peter Bedard. He is the point person for
this and future projects. If you would like to donate
any monies for the next mural please contact him

directly at peterbedard@yahoo.com.

Critters

Possums and skunks and coyotes and all
When Nights are brisk are out having a ball.

The moon shines brightly on various beasties
Who paw through the garbage in hopes of some
“feasties”

The hill is alive with the voices of hounds

A siren will do it, or any old sounds.

The kitty cats watch from
their favorite perches

If they're out they will go on
some serious searches.

For mockingbirds, scrub jays
and pigeons galore

Who populate trees and the
patio floor.

The census consensus will
never be true

Since it overlooks species,
except me and you.

Carol Skinner
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Construction... Anyone?
By Jan Hynek

When we moved into our house on Lyric Ave.
seven years ago, we were immediately introduced to a
neighbor’s house project that had been underway for
about two years and still had quite a ways to go. Last
year our immediate area became a construction vortex
with a totally new project next door, a virtual tear down
across the street and 2 major house remodels two houses
down. | almost forgot a second new house just down the
street. Another tear down/house project was supposed
to start this summer but we think a change in finances
put that on hold for a while. Maybe the dust will have
a chance to settle for a little while. | walk the hills quite
often and am aware there have been several construction
projects all over, but none of the areas | saw had quite
the same concentration in such close proximity.

Since that time we've seen a red tagged house
torn down -- it was primarily a haven for wild animals,
errant Marshall High students and drug users. We knew
the removal of the house was the right action after wit-
nessing two vans with young adolescent males being
thwarted from entering the premises by the pre -tear
down chain link fence.

Regardless, whether construction is going on
next door or near by, the challenge

s .—.5ﬂ£g’° * Lo
,‘M [[BaJ[I@@Lri & Calfe ,‘%
—@%)—

The Newest Oldest Best Kept Secret in
Atwater Village

Baking for the Community for over 40 years
“Free Wireless Internet”

Rollin Pin Bake Shop
New Look
Cakes Pastries Sandwiches
Micro Roasted Gourmet Coffee

Gift Baskets *Holiday Cakes*
Best Fruit Cake in the World
We ship anywhere in the Galaxy

Free Danish when you Purchase a Cup a Cof-
fee, with this ad (expires 12/31/2007 one use per customer)

tel. 323.664.8633 fax 323.664.3280
email: TonisCakes@yahoo.Com
3156 Glendale BL Atwater Village Ca 90039

is to keep a sense of humor about it
all while maintaining, or fostering,
a sense of neighborliness. | mean,
we each have our turn at making
our neighbors miserable, as well as
ourselves, with our own projects,
so lighten up. Go to the movies, the
beach, the mall. Take in a museum.
Learn to appreciate the umpteenth
verse of “Jingle Bells” in Spanish, in
July. Leave early for work and miss
those early morning construction

Artisan Tree Company

2658 Griffith Park Blvd., #178
Los Angeles CA 90039
Professional Arbor Care

Diagnosis Pruning
Treatment Removals
Deep Root Fertilization

MARK BRUNA

“ IS a Certified Arborist WC - 5298
Office (323)669-7940 Cell (323) 377-6939

crews—however this didn't seem to

work for me since the better part of
the year a worker’s truck was often
parked in front of our garage door. |

Los FeLiz Lock & KEy SErvICE

was losing patience in a big way just [BESt Wishes for the Holiday Season

as construction wound down.
Building in the hills has its
challenges and landscaping in this
desert, yes really, is of great interest
to me. I'd like to believe people are
starting to use water saving irrigation
systems and drought tolerant plants

24 Hour emergency service * Auto lock specialists
Locks installed - Combinations changed
Master Keying * Residential and Commercial

1856 N. Vermont Avenue, South of FranklinAvenue

(323) 663-8391

continued on page 18
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Construction continued since all predictions point to a much dryer environment.
Besides respecting our neighbors, new construction is an op-
portunity to respect natural resources as well. More on the
environment next time.

Suggestions-

If you're adding on, building from the ground up, changing
fences, whatever; check with the City about a building permit.
Even if you don't think you need one, you probably do, so call
the Department of Building and Safety, 888.524.2845.

I'd be interested in hearing from people whose neighbors
earned the “good neighbor nomination” by how they man-
aged their latest project. I'd also be interested in hearing
about environmental concerns or projects residents have for
the Franklin Hills.

: Having good neighbors involves being a good neighbor. It
might not change the world but it won’t hurt by taking over
some New Neighbor Brownies:

Melt2 ounces unsweetened chocolate with 1/2 cup butter.Beatin 3/4
cup sugar then 2 eggs, one at a time. Stirin 1 teaspoon vanilla. Mix
1/2 cupflourand 1/4 tsp salt, add to chocolate mixture and stir just
until combined. Stirin 1/ 2 cup chopped nuts. Spread in buttered
8x8 pan. Bake 20-25 min at 350 degrees, don't over bake. Make a
double batch using a 9x13 inch pan if you really like the people.

It's a great start, the rest is up to you.

Photos of Fall construction in the Lyric Avenue, Ronda Vista PI. neighborhood.

“What a neighborhood bookstore should be...” -Z4 Zines

Voted Best Bookstore by 24 Alfternative Press

THE LONG
EMBRACE

RAYMOND CHANDLER

AND THE WOMAN

HE LOVED

1818 N. Vermont Ave Los Angeles, CA 90027
(between Hollywood Blvd and Franklin Ave)

T: (323) 660-1175 F: (323) 660-0232 JUDITH FREEMAN
Open daily 10 am=10 PM

www.skylightbooks.com
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Graffiti-Free

By Shirley Mims

Many thanks go to the many people who
routinely clean off graffiti from their property in our
neighborhood. Several locations in the Franklin Hills
are regularly hit with graffiti. Fortunately for us, there
are equally as many people taking care of the problem.
Places with high visibility that are hit frequently include
Baller Hardware, Hair Spectrum, Discount Tire Centers,
and the Shakespeare Bridge. Usually within 48 hours,

Franklin Thrills

Days are short
Nights are bright
With the glitter

Of Wind blown light

On the hill
Here we sit
In warm rooms
Brightly lit

these areas are cleared of the graffiti that assaults them.

Cross our bridge
Climb our stair
Try the door

At our lair.

Carol Skinner

IF YOU CAN PERSONALIZE
YOUR HOUSE, SHOULDN'T
on it up to the front door, were blasted with white YOU BE ABLE TO DO THE SAME

On August 30, Baller Hardware was hit hard.
The entire front wall including all the signs hanging

WITH YOUR INSURANCE?

With our new Farmers Next Generation™ Homeowners Policy,
now you have the options to tailor your coverage to fit your
particular needs. After all, we believe you deserve a policy that’s
as unique as you are. To find out more about the benefits of our
new policy, contact me today.

Rodney Middelkamp

paint. Not wanting to paint over his brick building,
Craig Cowie used a biodegradable agent and power
washer to clean the walls (photo by Shirley Mims).

It is important to clean up graffiti as soon as it
occurs. Leaving graffiti up only invites more. The sooner
it is cleaned up the less chance there is for others to

see it and want to put their own “marks” nearby and _Insurance Agent
X Middlekamp Insurance Agency
spread the problem. Those folks who must spend a fair 323-660-6433

amount of their time and resources cleaning up their
property are doing a tremendous service for our neigh-
borhood. Please thank them and any others you know ,
who are helping to keep our neighborhood graffiti-free. FARMERS

Gets you back where you belong:

insurenowla@aol.com
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Overview For Kids answersonpages
1 ACROSS

2 PARK

. FORMER TV WEB AT
6 PF%S CTJTALE‘.BADGE

7. LOCAL STREET- _____ VISTA
9. ___ FELIZ BLVD.
5 d Il. THE BRIDGE
13. MARSHALL HS.
I5. TRENDY “YOGURT"
PINK

= I7. KIND OF TRAFFIC SIGN

18, LOS FELIZ LIBRARY
11 12 E%CD:ATED AT HILLHURST

13 DOWN
T | LANGUAGE USED AT LILA.

3. GRIFFITH PARK DAMAGED
15 16 17 THIS YEAR BY WILD

4 WEST STREET EDGE OF FHRA

5. LOCAL WILDLIFE CRITTER

8 FORMER LYRIC AVE. RESIDENT
WALT

18 19
I0. TAGGERS' MESS
S 7/ ;..f ” 12. __ GEORGE STREET
I3. TRADER
/ I4. OUR HILLSIDE STEPS

ﬁoJ 1 6. SUBWAY COLOR- __ LINE
19. SCHOOL ON FOUNTAIN

SLGE,  MOVING?
m\%ﬂ;NuLl N =
A CALL 800 264-6313
YOUR FRANKLIN HILLS M LOCAL & LONG DISTANCE IN CALIFORNIA
NEl G”BOR”OOD ] STORAGE . -
o *FRANKLIN HILLS DISCOUNT—
MOVERS - MOVES ACROSS THE U.S. MENTION THIS AD FOR 5% OFF ANY
INTERNATIONAL MOVES MOVE PLUS FREE USE OF WARDROBE
http://iwww.sterlingvanlines.com ] PACKING & CRATING BOXES ON LOCAL MOVES
http://www.moving-cal.com i1 ODOBALL ITEMS Cal PUC T-189566 ICC MC 290939
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Coyote Tracks -
October, 2007
by George Grace email: gmrnetl@gmrnet,com

Our neighborhood coyotes were hit with a double wham-
my this year. First they had to deal with the driest year in Los
Angeles recorded history, and then on May 8th, a human-
caused fire destroyed over 800 acres of their natural habitat
in Griffith Park. A very bad year for the critters.

There is no scientific evidence, but anecdotal evidence
indicates that these conditions have caused greater numbers
of coyotes to venture into local neighborhoods. From June
through September, FHRA’s Coyote Sighting Online Survey
recorded 22 sightings in 2007 vs. 12 in 2006. | have no doubt
that the increase in sightings is directly related to the drought
and fire in Griffith Park. Of the 22 most recent reports on the
website, only one respondent indicated that they felt that the
encounter was threatening, even though another respondent
confronted a coyote who had apparently killed a neighbor’s
cat. | quote from this report below to encourage pet owners
(like myself) to be aware that present conditions create danger
for our pets as well as coyotes.

Here are recent sightings:

6/13/07 - 7:30 AM, single healthy looking coyote walked
across Franklin Ave and sauntered down the stairs at De
Loz showed no anxiety or concern about humans

7/7/07 - From the back of my house at the corner of Frank-
lin and St. George, | observed between one and four coyotes
near the bottom of the steep backyard hillside on Hollyvista.

The sightings
were especial-
ly in the early
morning hours
and late evening. | had assumed a pair of coyotes had estab-
lished a den there, but in late evening, and using a powerful
spotlight, | saw unmistakably four individual animals, all
apparently full-grown and forming a pack of some sort. My
initial sighting was 7/4, when | saw one or two coyotes at
the above location but also in my neighbor’s and my own
backyards on Franklin.

7/14/07 - Sitting just off a terraced walkway leading
from my home to the street; Cromwell Avenue. The coyote
was hidden in light hillside brush and was startled, jumped
up and ran across the street upon seeing me approach with
my dog.

8/1/07. At about 7:30 am | saw a Coyote. He ran down
Commonwealth from Ambrose Ave. (where | first spotted
him) to Price Street. | saw he had an animal in his mouth. |
didn’t know if the animal was dead or alive. | stopped and
yelled at the coyote until he dropped the animal. It was a cat,
that was dead. | took the cat and notified the owner from
the information on the cat tag. The cat lived on that block of
Price Street. Cat was returned to owner. | have lived in Los
Feliz for over 30 years. I've seen more coyotes in the last 2

continued on page 22

IN A CHANGING MARKET

michael slater

HAS 18 YEARS OF EXPERIENCE

11

2294 Ronda Vista Drive

SOLD IN ONE WEEK FOR $375,000

(#® Prudential
CaliforniaRealty 1714 Hillhurst Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90027

“When the market had noticeably
slowed down during the time of our
sale, Michael’s expeditious marketing
and ability to generate sustained

client interest was most impressive.”

Howard Wiener and Todd Wiener
2230 Meadow Valley Terrace

telephone 323.671.1239 | www.michaelslater.com
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FHRA Helps Scientists

Take a CloseLook at What's Living In Griffith Park
By George Grace

The FHRA sponsored Griffith Park Natural History
Survey (GPNHS) website officially launched on October
1st, 2007. You can see it at:
www.friendsofgriffithpark.org/GPNHS/Griffith.htm

The website is a repository and distribution point
for scientific information about Griffith Park, and sup-
ports GPNHS mission “To promote knowledge, appre-
ciation, and understanding of Griffith Park wildlife and
natural resources, and to provide a source of information
for informed stewardship of the Park’s ecosystems.”

The website contains data collected from existing
sources, as well as data developed by experts for the
project including bird, butterfly, rare species, and flora
of Griffith Park checklists.

Study results from the GPNHS funded Griffith
Park Mammal/Herptile Survey are also on the website.
This survey, headed by ecologists Dr. Stephanie Behar
and Paul Mathewson is the first large mammal,/herp-
tile survey ever conducted in Griffith Park. After the
disastrous May 8th Griffith Park fire, there was some
discussion as to whether the survey should proceed as
planned. The Department of Recreation and Parks (RAP)
decided that information from the survey would help
in the recovery process. And RAP has even commis-
sioned GPNHS scientific advisor Dan Cooper to develop
and lead a wildlife management/monitoring plan that
includes continuing and expanding the initial GPNHS
survey.

Scientists involved in the project have sent me
emails regarding the survey that shows their interest
and concern for Griffith Park and what it means to Los
Angeles. Here are some samples:

Martin Byhower wrote last winter: “One thing
that was particularly exciting for me was finding a
group of wintering Western Meadowlarks on the Toyon
Landfill site. The site seems ideal for restoration to a na-
tive grassland community, which | believe is currently
absent from the park (not to mention most of Southern
California).” He is President of the Palos Verdes/South
Bay Audubon Society.

From Stephanie Spehar, Ph.D. and her colleague
Paul Mathewson:

“If you want to maintain healthy populations like
deer, bobcat, and mountain lions they need to be able
to immigrate and disperse in and out of Griffith Park.
Wildlife corridors are really the only way to maintain
this connectivity... If we could establish and protect

connectivity between Griffith Park and the western
part of the Santa Monica Mountains, that would be a
significant step towards establishing Griffith Park as an
Urban Wilderness.”

From GPNHS Scientific Advisor Dan Cooper: “Phase
| yielded many interesting things about the natural
history of the park, virtually none of which had been
studied/synthesized before.” After the May 8th fire, on
June 13th: “Within earshot of Roosevelt Golf Course.
Plants are springing up everywhere - shrubs sprouting
from the top of the rootstalk. It's amazing to watch.”

| am grateful that the ecology of Griffith Park is (at
long last) being seriously studied. The data collected by
GPNHS will be essential to sustain the Park’s ecology in
the future. | solicit your support as a donor or volunteer
for this ongoing effort to preserve one of Los Angeles’
most precious resources, Griffith Park.

To learn about how to support the Griffith Park Natu-
ral History Survey please visit the following internet
address:

www.friendsofgriffithpark.org/GPNHS/GriffithSupport.htm

Coyote Tracks continued from page 21

months (since the Griffith Park fire), then | had seen the 30
years before.

9/28/07 8:50pm--returning home from dinner on foot, we
heard the coyotes before we saw them They were yipping and
yapping to the sound of fire truck sirens on Hyperion...then
we saw five of them on the hillside...pretty healthy looking,
one had a bad leg.

We don’t need to be afraid of coyotes searching for food
and water. They have no choice. Once Griffith Park recov-
ers from the fire, and we have a decent rainy season, many
of them will simply return to the Park. In the meantime we
need stay aware, and learn how to coexist with our “Wile E.
neighbors”.

Recommendation for dog walkers: | walk my dog Tootsie
every morning, and occasionally encounter coyotes. Usually
the coyote just walks the other way, but if he/she is curious
and wants to follow us, | yell “Shoo” and throw a lemon.
Works every time.

Online information about coyotes (and other urban wild-
life) is available from the L.A. Animal Services website at:
www.LAAnimalServices.com/aboutani_wildlife.ntm.

You can also call Animal Services Wildlife Of-
ficer Greg Randall at 323-225-9453 for personal ad-
vice. And don’t forget to post your coyote sightings at:
www.grmnet.com/Coyotea.html.
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Noir, Tree Lights & Holiday Cheer
at your

LOS FELIZ BRANCH LIBRAY

L.A. Noir, a new anthology of stories from local mystery
writers will be featured guring a panel discussion on Tuesday
evening, December 1t beginning at 6:30. Editor Denice
Hamilton (Los Angeles Times & Eve Diamond mysteries) and
contributors, Janet Fitch (White Oleander), Naomi Hirahara
(2007 Edgar Award winner), Diana Wagman, Christopher
Rice, Lienna Silver, Jim Pascoe, Neal Pollack, Gary Phillips
and others, will share their stories & talk about the art of
anthology writing.

We will also be the starting point of the Los Feliz
Village Business Improvement District’s annual Holiday
Festival. Singers from Lycee French American School
will bring people to our corner at Hillhurst & Franklin
Avenues, in the heart of the village. With the arrival of
Santa and with the help of the community, the corner
tree will be lit and the festival will begin. Come join your
neighbors & the LFV BID merchants from 6:00-10:00 for
an evening of holiday cheer.

This past quarter we've said congratulations &
farewell to three of the librarians. Children’s Librarian,
Mary Bell & Teen Librarian, Michael Hibben were
promoted and now manage their own buildings in other
Los Angles Public Library branches. Lesley Barber, the
adult librarian who created the popular, Next Book series,
will be moving out of state. Each of these librarians left a
positive stamp on our library and the community.

Madeleine Kerr joins us as the new Children’s
Librarian. She brings an art background and an
enthusiasm for Early Childhood Literacy. Our long
standing partnership with the Barnsdall Jr. Art Center will

continue to offer free monthly art classes for children &
parents in the meeting room. In addition, the Los Angeles
County Museum of Art (LACMA) offers short series of
Art Classes for the older children.

Book Discussion & Gossip groups, Chess, Quilting
& Scrabble clubs, Terrific Toddler Times on Tuesdays
and the monthly Friends Book Sale continue. We are
also looking for adult volunteers to help us behind the
scenes. Volunteering is a good thing to add to your
resolutions next year and a great way to contribute to the
community.

To help with your holiday entertaining & relaxation,
we have new shipments of popular best sellers, classic
titles, DVD’s, music CD’s and Books on CD for those long
drives to the parties.

The library is open Mondays & Wednesdays from
10:00am -8:00pm; Tuesdays & Thursdays from 12:00noon
-8:00pm; Fridays & Saturdays 10:00am — 6:00pm.

We will close at 12:30 on Monday the 24th of
December and at 5:00 pm on Monday the 3150 The library
will be closed all day on December 25, 2007 and January
1, 2008 so we can share the time with our families and
loved-ones.

We wish all of our neighbors a safe, healthy &
peaceful holiday season. We invite you to stop in to the
library to see what’s new, what’s coming in 2008, and
what we have to offer in materials, programs and good
cheer.

Pearl Yonezawa, Sr. Librarian

We need your membership, but if you can’t bear the thought of tearing this coupon out of Overview, go to our
website: www.FranklinHills.org and click on “Join FHRA" You'll get a membership form you can print and mail.

FRANKLIN HILLS RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION
P.O. BOX 29122, LOS ANGELES, CA 90029
DATE RNEW RRENEWAL
NAME TEL (H)
ADDRESS TEL(W)
E-MAIL FAX

I'm willing to help in: [_] Planning /Zoning [_] Graffiti [_] Crime/Gangs [_] Traffic [_] Library-Tutoring [ ]Legal
[ ] Historic Preservation [_]Environmental [_]Youth Activities [ ] Public Relations [ JABC-TV [_] Newsletter
[]Telephone tree [_|Membership [_]Beautification [_] Disaster Prep [_] other

DUES are $30.00 per couple or $15.00 per person; AMOUNT ENCLOSED: [ ]$15 []$30 [ ]$50
Larger contributions are extremely welcome. Thank you for joining FHRA! Contributions are tax deductible.

Franklin Hills Overview: #34,Fall-Winter 2007



The bridge on Myra (Sunset Blvd)
wasphotographedinthelate1920’sand
FHRA member Eric Frase found itin the
Auto Club of Southern California files.
Not only are there no middle school
students, there are no trucks, no trash
no graffiti and apparently no traffic.

In a Changing

g&?() rge Real Estate Market,

Experience Matters.

eileen
moreno

REALTORS

\ www.georgeandeileen.com

E
FRANKLIN HILLS RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION
OVERVIEW PO. Box 29122, Los Angeles, CA 90029
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